

No. 05-11304

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LAROYCE LATHAIR SMITH,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

---

BRIEF FOR THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

VIRGINIA E. SLOAN  
PRESIDENT  
THE CONSTITUTION  
PROJECT  
1025 Vermont Ave., N.W.  
Third Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 580-6923

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIELLE SPINELLI  
DEMIAN S. AHN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THIS COURT HAS REPEATEDLY REVERSED STATE-COURT DECISIONS THAT THWART ITS MANDATES—INCLUDING THROUGH PUR- PORTED APPLICATION OF STATE PROCE- DURAL RULES.....	9
II. THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS’ HARMLESS-ERROR ANALYSIS IS NEITHER ADEQUATE NOR INDEPENDENT AND CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THIS COURT’S MAN- DATE .....	14
A. The Texas Court’s Harmless-Error Analy- sis Is Not An Adequate Ground For Its Judgment.....	14
B. The Texas Court’s Harmless-Error Analy- sis Is Not An Independent State-Law Ground Of Decision Because It Rests On An Erroneous Analysis Of Federal Consti- tutional Law.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 506 (1858).....	10, 11
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	14, 22
<i>Almanza v. State</i> , 686 S.W.2d 157 (Tex. Crim. App. 1984).....	7
<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964).....	13, 16
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	20
<i>Chamberlin v. Dade County Board of Public In- struction</i> , 377 U.S. 402 (1964).....	26
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	11
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923).....	12, 13
<i>Deen v. Hickman</i> , 358 U.S. 57 (1958).....	10, 25, 26
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965).....	12, 16
<i>Ex parte Booth</i> , 3 Wis. 145 (1854), <i>rev'd</i> , <i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 506 (1858).....	11
<i>Ex parte Chambers</i> , 688 S.W.2d 483 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985).....	17
<i>Ex parte Davis</i> , No. WR-40,399-06, 2006 WL 829616 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 29, 2006).....	18
<i>Ex parte Goodman</i> , 816 S.W.2d 383 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	18
<i>Ex parte McGee</i> , 817 S.W.2d 77 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	18
<i>Ex parte NAACP</i> , 109 So. 2d 138 (Ga. 1959).....	20
<i>Ex parte Robertson</i> , No. AP-74,720, slip op. (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 16, 2005).....	17
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 132 S.W.3d 407 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	4, 5, 19
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 185 S.W.3d 455 (Tex. Crim App. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Staley</i> , 160 S.W.3d 56 (Tex. Crim. App.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Staley v. Texas</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2975 (2005).....	18
<i>Ex parte Taylor</i> , 484 S.W.2d 748 (Tex. Crim. App. 1972).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ex parte Williams</i> , 833 S.W.2d 150 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992) .....	18
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 479 U.S. 1075 (1987).....	20
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991).....	13, 20
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 355 S.E.2d 567 (Ga. 1985).....	20
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 362 S.E.2d 764 (Ga. 1987).....	20
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	20
<i>Fuller v. State</i> , 827 S.W.2d 919 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992) .....	18
<i>General Atomic Co. v. Felter</i> , 436 U.S. 493 (1978).....	10, 25
<i>Goff v. State</i> , 931 S.W.2d 537 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996).....	19
<i>Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	10, 14, 22
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982) .....	13
<i>Henry v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 376 U.S. 776 (1964).....	10, 26
<i>Hunter v. Martin</i> , 18 Va. (4 Munf.) 1 (1815) .....	11
<i>In re Booth</i> , 3 Wis. 1 (1854), <i>rev'd</i> , <i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 506 (1858) .....	11
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984).....	13, 17
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	13, 19
<i>Lankston v. State</i> , 827 S.W.2d 907 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992) .....	15
<i>M'Clung v. Silliman</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 598 (1821).....	11
<i>Maguire v. Tyler</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 650 (1869).....	21
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	9, 11
<i>Mathews v. State</i> , 768 S.W.2d 731 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989) .....	17
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964).....	13
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	13, 21
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 360 U.S. 240 (1959).....	13, 21
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1226 (2006).....	22
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. State</i> , 178 S.W.3d 782 .....	19
<i>Postal Tel. Cable Co. v. City of Newport</i> , 247 U.S. 464 (1918).....	13
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 815 S.W.2d 636 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	18
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994) .....	10
<i>Riggs v. Johnson County</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 166 (1867).....	11
<i>Selvae v. Collins</i> , 816 S.W.2d 390 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	18
<i>Sibbald v. United States</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 488 (1838).....	13
<i>Smith v. State</i> , No. 71,333, slip op. (Tex. Crim. App. June 22, 1994).....	4, 15
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1112 (1995) .....	4
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 429 U.S. 501 (1977) .....	10, 25
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958) .....	13, 16
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969).....	16
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965).....	20
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004) .....	5
<i>Tyler v. Magwire</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 253 (1872) .....	10, 13, 20
<i>Vuong v. State</i> , 830 S.W.2d 929 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	15
<i>Ward v. Board of County Commissioners of Love County</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920).....	12, 13
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 414 U.S. 211 (1988).....	20
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991), <i>overruled on other grounds, Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.071(5)(a), (d).....	18
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 36.14 .....	15
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fallon, Richard, Jr. et al., <i>Hart and Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and The Federal System</i> (5th ed. 2003).....	10
Warren, Charles, <i>Federal and State Court Interfer- ence</i> , 43 Harv. L. Rev. 345 (1930) .....	11
Warren, Charles, <i>Legislative and Judicial Attacks on the Supreme Court of the United States—A History of the Twenty-Fifth Section of the Ju- diciary Act</i> , 47 Am. L. Rev. 1 & 161 (1913) .....	10
